

No. 21-995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANA FOSTER
CLAIRE MARSDEN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
MARISA S. WEST
ALICE A. WANG
ANNA C. BURKE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 16, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE PARTIES	2
II. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. Under the IOIA, IFC Enjoys the Same Immunity from Suit as Foreign Sover- eigns.....	3
B. Under the FSIA, a Court Must Deter- mine What the Suit is “Based Upon” Be- fore Turning to the Commercial Activity Exception’s Other Elements	5
III. BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BE- LOW.....	6
A. Petitioners Sue IFC for its Role as a Lender to Coastal Gujarat Power Lim- ited to Construct, Own, and Operate a Power Plant in India.....	6
B. The District Court and the D.C. Circuit Hold that IFC is Immune from Suit and Has Not Waived Its Immunity	7
C. This Court Holds that IOIA Immunity is Construed Through the Lens of the FSIA and Declines to Review <i>Mendaro</i>	7
D. On Remand, the District Court Dis- missed Petitioners’ Complaint for Lack	

of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction; the D.C. Circuit Affirms and Denies Rehearing ..	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT FOLLOWED SET- TLED LAW	10
A. The D.C. Circuit Faithfully Applied This Court’s Analysis in <i>Sachs</i> and <i>Nelson</i>	10
B. The D.C. Circuit Adopted the Methodol- ogy and Result Urged by the United States Before the District Court.....	13
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	16
III. PETITIONERS’ CASE COULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....	20
IV. THERE IS NO REASON TO REVISIT THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT IFC DID NOT WAIVE ITS IMMUNITY	21
CONCLUSION	24
TABLES OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Jam</i> v. <i>IFC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00612 JDB, ECF 47, (D.D.C. Sept. 13, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Jam</i> v. <i>IFC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00612 JDB, ECF 68, (D.D.C. June 30, 2020)	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek (PERSERO)</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Atlantica Holdings v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019).....	14
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009).....	15
<i>France.com, Inc. v. French Republic</i> , 992 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Glob. Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Int’l Refugee Org. v. Rep. S.S. Corp.</i> , 189 F.2d 858 (4th Cir. 1951).....	4
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , No. 17-1011 (Jan. 19, 2018), granted in part by 138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018).....	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	23
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7, 23
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packsys, S.A. de C.V. v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 899 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic and YPF S.A.</i> , 895 F.3d 194, 204 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	20
<i>Riedel v. Bancam</i> , 792 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>YPF S.A. v. Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2741 (2019)	15

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> , International Organizations Immunities Act “IOIA”	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act “FSIA”	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 517	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Articles of Agreement of the International Finance Corporation, Dec. 5, 1955, 7 U.S.T. 2193, T.I.A.S. No. 3620 (as amended through April 16, 2020).....	3
Edward Chukwuemeke Okeke, <i>Annex VI—International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD)</i> , in <i>The Conventions on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations and its Specialized Agencies</i> 762 (August Reinisch & Peter Bachmayer eds., 2016)	23
Exec. Order No. 10,680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (Oct. 5, 1956)	3
Memorandum from Ansel F. Luxford, Chief Legal Adviser, U.S. Treasury Department, to Mr. Smith (July 17, 1946)	22
Report of Committee on Banking and Currency, International Finance Corporation, H.R. Rep. No. 84-1299 (1955).....	3
Report of the Committee on Ways and Means, Granting Certain Privileges and Immunities to International Organizations and Their Employees, H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945).....	4
